All-India Institute of Medical Sciences

Ansari Nagar, New Delhi-29

(RESEARCH SECTION)

Ref. No. 25/Prop./Biochemistry/SS/18-19/RS

Dated: 08.10.2018

Subject: Purchase of Chambers/Jars(accessories) for the Deptt. of Biochemistry, AIIMS,

New Delhi-29 on proprietary basis- Inviting comments thereon.

The request has been received from Dr.Sudip Sen, Associate Professor, Deptt. of

Biochemistry, AIIMS to purchase the subject item from M/s Yunymidex (Mfg. M/s.Advance

Instruments, LLC) on proprietary basis. The proposal submitted by M/s Yunymidex and

Performa Invoice and Departmental PAC certifications are attached.

The above documents are being uploaded for open information to submit objections,

comments, if any, from any manufacturer regarding proprietary nature of the equipment/item

within issue of 15 days giving reference No. 25/Prop./Biochemistry/SS/18-19/RS. The

comments should be received by office of Stores Officer (RS), Research Section at AIIMS on or

before 24/12/2018 upto 12:00 p.m., failing which it will be presumed that any other vendor is

having no comment to offer and case will be decided on merits.

STORES OFFICER (RS)

Encl: Related documents enclosed.

1. PAC Certificate enclosed.

2. Performa Invoice

ALL INDIA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES

ANSARI NAGAR, NEW DELHI-110029 <u>RESEARCH SECTION</u>

PROPRIETARY / SPECIFIC BRAND GOODS CERTIFICATE

1. Item/Type/Model No. required Anaerobic jars that will function with Anoxomat alongwith specification.

Is the item a spare part attachment or accessory for an existing equipment Yes

3. Name of the manufacturers / supplier the item proposed by the indentor

Principal: M/s Advanced Instruments, Norwood, MA, USA. Local dealer: M/s Yunymidex, 206, Vardhaman Mayur Market, Mayur Vihar Ph-3, New Delhi-110096

Are they sole manufacturers/sole distributors of the item. Yes

5. Is there any other item with similar/ equivalent specification available in the market to meet the job requirement envisaged. If the answer is yes, why the same can't be procured. Demanding officer should bring out comparative functional advantages/cost effectiveness of the recommended item from these offered by other. No

 What were the efforts made to locate alternative source of supply or use other substitutes. Internet search was done & all possible local dealers were contacted

 Why open/limited tender can't be resorted to, for locating alternative NA

8. Are the proprietory items certifying that the rates are reasonable or not.

The rates are reasonable

 Any other justification for procuring item from single source. Good quality and reasonable price

Signature of Indentor (Demanding Officer)

DR. SUDIP SEN, MO, PhD. Associate Professor
Department of Biochamility
All India Institute of Medical Sciences
Ansari Nagar, New Delhi - 110029

COUNTERSIGNED (Head of the Department)

Professor & Head

I certify that the item at Sr. No. I above required to be procured on single tender basis as the source of supply is definitely known/the specified brand proposed was meeting our functional requirements and limited tender system could be dispensed with as they would serve no useful purpose in this particular case.



Date: 16 October, 2018

To Professor and Head Department Of Microbiology AIIMS , Ansari Nagar New Delhi 110029

PROPRIETARY CERTIFICATE FOR JAR AJ9049

This is to certify that the Jar AJ9049 is a proprietary item for use with Anoxomat, no other jar is compatible with the Anoxomat.

For Advanced instruments

Authorized Signatory

Mr. Rick Zampa

International Sales Manager

Advanced Instruments

DR SUDIP SEN, MO, PhD.
Accounts Professor
Department of Bulchemistry
All India Institute of Medical Scien

Or. MINITARYS CHARGOS OL, MD, Ph.D. Probasor of Chargos of Chargos of Chargos

Two Technology Way • Norwood, Massachusetts 02062, USA • www.aicompanies.com 781-320-9000 • 800-225-4034 • Fax 781-320-8181



8 December 2017

To Whom It May Concern

SOLE AUTHORIZED DISTRIBUTOR CERTIFICATE

We hereby certify that Messers Yunymidex, having offices at 206 Vardhaman Mayur Market Mayur Vihar Phase 3, Delhi 96, India, is the sole authorized representative in India, for Anoxomat Anaerobic Jar System, manufactured by Advanced Instruments, LLC., Two Technology Way, Norwood, MA 02062, USA. This includes t

Messers Yunymidex, is authorized to participate in tenders, make offers, sell, install and service all models Advanced Instruments Anoxomat Anaerobic Jar System in India.

This authorization is valid until December 31, 2019 at which time it may be extended only with the written authorization of Advanced Instruments, LLC.

Advanced Instruments, LLC.

International Sales Manager

Advanced instruments, LLC.

and Instrum,

Two Technology Way • Norwood, Massachusetts 02062, USA • www.aicompanies.com 781-320-9000 • 800-225-4034 • Fax 781-320-8181



Technolog Norwood, MA 02062, USA 800-225-4034

FAX: 781-320-8181

Phone: 781-320-90

Fax: 781-320-81

Date: 18-October-

Expires: 16-January-Sales Person: Rick Zampa

Fax:

Quote No: 14442

Proforma Invoice

Page:

Quote To:

Dr. Sudip Sen Department of Biochemistry All India Institute of Medical Sciences

1 Ansari Nagar New Delhi 110029

Phone:

Ship To:

All India Institute of Medical Sciences

1 Ansari Nagar

New Delhi 110029

India

Ship VIA: FedEx Intl. Economy

Your Customer ID: 10488

PO Number: PI No. 933

Line Part

Rev

Description

AJ9049

1

Jar, Holds 2 Stacks of 6 Petri Dishes - Anoxomat

Dimensions: 31 CM X 15 X 16 CM

Quantity

Unit Price

Discount %

Net Pric \$3,112.00

8.00 EA

389.00 /1

Line(1) - Miscellaneous Charge -

Freight

\$450.00

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

1. Delivery is currently within 4 weeks after receipt of a firm order and confirmed payment.

2. Payment terms are Prepayment/Payment in Advance.Funds may be transferred to Advanced Instruments account No. 110-412-5614, at the Citizens Bank, Providence, RI, USA, ABA No. 011-500-120, SWIFT

 Customer will be responsible for all import duties and taxes.
 Supplies are warranted to meet the specifications as set forth by the manufacturer. Instrument warranty is for one year, parts and labor, excluding glass plastic and parts warranted by their makers. 5. Complete information regarding the end user must be submitted with purchase order. This is for our files only as required by the U.S. Bureau of Security & Industry.

TOTAL ORDER AND SHIPPING COSTS USD\$ 3,562.00

MADE IN THE U.S.A. - CERTIFIED JUST AND CORRECT

Rick Zampa. International Sales Department Advanced Instruments, LLC.

Banking Info: Advanced Instruments

Citizen Bank Providence, RI USA ACCT# 110-412-5614 ABA# 011-500-120

SubTotal:

Misc. Total:

3,112.0 450.0

Total:

\$3,562.0



206. VARDHMAN MAYUR MARKET, CSC MAYUR VIHAR PHASE-III, NEW DELHI - 110096 PHONE 011-2261 7443 MOB. 98910 27928, 9899043324 RES 0120-2519240 FAX 091-11-22625364 E-MAIL philip@yunymidex.com, prasoom@yunymidex.com WEB: www.yunymidex.com, www.facebook.com/yunymidex

To Dr Sudip Sen Assosciate Professor Department of Biochemistry AHMS

Delhi YOUR REF		Mode of dispatch		Our ref	DATE 06/10/2018	
ANAEROBIC JAR AJ9049 QUOTATION -		MAIL				
SL No	Item description		Qty	Rate USS	Price USS	
1	AJ9049 ANAEROBIC JAR FOR HOLDING 31 CM X 15 CM X 16 CM	12 PETRIDISHES	8	389 06	3112	00
				Total	3112	00
				Freigh	et 450	06
US DOLLAR Three Thousand Five Hundred Sixty Two Only		Total including freight		at 3562	06	

Dr. SUDIP SEN, MD, PhD.
Astocliste Professor
Department of Blochemistry
All India Institute of Medical Sciences
Ansari Nagar, New Delhi - 110029

ADVANCE D INSTRUMENTS, LLC - STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS (INTERNATIONAL CUSTOMERS)

Standard Terms and Conditions. Unless otherwise expressly agreed to in writing by the customer listed on a valid invoice (the "Customer") and Advanced Instruments, LLC (the "Vendor"), these Standard Terms and Conditions (the "Terms") shall govern the sale of the products listed in such invoice (the "Products"). No modification of or addition to these Terms or the invoice shall be valid unless in writing and signed by both parties. No modification of or addition to the Terms or the invoice shall be effected by any failure of either party to reject any form of acknowledgement or other purchase order containing different or additional provisions. The Terms and the invoice contain the entire understanding between the parties hereto and supersectes any and all prior agreements, understandings and arrangements between the parties relating to the purchase and sales of the Products described on the invoice. The failure of either party to enforce any rights shall not constitute a waiver of such rights or any other rights under the Terms.

Delivery. Deliveries are to be made in quantities and at times specified on the invoice. Unless otherwise stated on the invoice, all deliveries shall be Ex Works Massachusetts. Customer will be responsible for all shipping charges, including those not listed on the quote which will be pre-paid by Vendor.

Warrantes. Unless otherwise stated in the documentation accompanying the Products, Vendor expressly warrants that the Products shall be free from defects in workmanship and materials for a period of (x) one (1) year from the date of purchase in the case of new Products and (y) sixty (60) days from the date of purchase in the case of refurbished Products. This warranty does not apply to any consumables or to glass, plastic or any materials that are separately warranted by their manufacturer. In addition, this warranty does not apply if (1) the Products have been altered or modified, (2) the Products have not been installed, operated, repaired or maintained in accordance documentation which accompanied the Products, (3) the Products have been subjected to abnormal physical or electrical stress, misuse, negligence, accident or Act of God, or (4) the defect or error was caused by third-party hardware or software malfunctions or failure or by acts or omissions caused by persons other than Vendor.
VENDOR DISCLAIMS ALL OTHER WARRANTIES,
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT
LIMITED TO THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF TITLE. NONINFRINGEMENT, MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE (REGARDLESS OF ANY KNOWLEDGE OF YOUR PARTICULAR NEEDS) AND THOSE ARISING BY STATUTE OR OTHERWISE IN LAW OR FROM A COURSE OF DEALING OR USAGE OF TRADE IF IMPLIED WARRANTIES MAY NOT BE DISCLAIMED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THEN ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES ARE LIMITED IN DIRATION. TO THERE YE CAN DAYS. ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THERTY (30) DAYS AFTER THE DATE OF PURCHASE SOME JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO CUSTOMER

No licenses granted. Unless otherwise set forth in the documentation accompanying the Products, Vendor does not grant any licenses to Vendor's intellectual property to Customer. There are no implied licenses in these Terms.

Limitation of Liability. NEITHER PARTY SHALL BE LIABLE TO THE OTHER PARTY OR ANY THIRD PARTY FOR ANY INDIRECT. INCIDENTAL, EXEMPLARY, SPECIAL, PUNITIVE OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING WITH RESPECT TO LOST PROFITS) OF ANY KIND OR NATURE WHATSOEVER SUFFERED BY A PARTY OR ANY THIRD PARTY HOWSOEVER CAUSED, REGARDLESS OF THE FORM OR CAUSE OF ACTION, EVEN IF SUCH DAMAGES ARE FOR ESEEABLE OR A PARTY HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. EACH PARTY'S TOTAL LIABILITY AND OBLIGATION TO THE OTHER PARTY, IN THE AGGREGATE FOR ANY AND ALL CLAIMS ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY CONNECTION WITH THE PRODUCTS, REGARDLESS OF THE FORM OF ACTION OR THEORY OF LIABILITY (INCLUDING FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT, TORT, NEGLIGENCE, BY STATUTE OR OTHERWISE) SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE ACTUAL DIRECT DAMAGES SUFFERED AND SHALL NOT EXCEED THE AMOUNT PAID BY CUSTOMER HEREUNDER.

Miscellaneous. The invoice is non-assignable by either party without the written consent of the other party. This Agreement shall be exclusively governed by, construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of The Commonwealth of Massachusetts. For the purpose of all legal proceedings this Agreement shall be deemed to been performed in The Commonwealth of Massachusetts and the parties expressly confirm that the law of The Commonwealth of Massachusetts is the proper law. The parties agree that the United Nations Convention of the International Sale of Goods shall not apply to these Terms or the sale of the Products. Vendor reserves the right to modify the Terms at any time without Complete information regarding the prior notice Customer must be submitted with the invoice, as required by the U.S. Bureau of Security & Industry. Vendor and Customer will fully comply with all applicable anti-bribery and anti-corruption laws. Customer agrees to strictly adhere to the requirements and restrictions of the U.S. export and embargo laws and regulations and any similar laws of other applicable countries.

Dr. Pathaprased Chaltopadhyay, MD, Ph.D.
Professor
Department of Biochemistry
All India Institute of Medical Sciences
New Delhi-110 029, INDIA

DR. SUDIP SEN, MD, PhD, Associate Professor Department of Biochemistry

Technical specifications for anaerobic jars / chambers that will function with existing Departmental anoxomat machine

- 1. The jars should be compatible with existing Anoxomat machine available in the Department.
- 2. The size of the jar should be such that it can accommodate multiple (3-4) 25 cm² tissue culture flasks (of standard companies) at the same time.
- 3. The jar should be transparent and have clip / gasket seal to allow sealed environment to be maintained.
- 4. It should have the capability of maintaining oxygen, CO2 and N2 gas concentration (individually or in combinations) for at least 48 hours in a sealed environment under pre-determined pressure defined by the user.
- 5. The jar should be able to withstand and maintain the pressure generated by the Anoxomat.
- 6. There should be a provision of evacuating and filling up the gas(es) to allow continuation of the desired gas concentration if required for longer durations of
- 7. The jar should be sterilizable and unbreakable.
- 8. Manufacturing defects (and other defects like lowering or loss of sealing efficiency) should be covered under warranty upto a period of at least one year.

DR. SUDIP SEN, MD, PhD. Department of Biochamistry

All India Institute of Medical Sciences Ansari Nagar, New Delhi - 110028

Dr. Parthapracad Chie-ropadityay Lib, PhD
Professor
Prof